1 Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA
(Friday, the 29th April,1088|8 Vaisakha,
1910 (Saka)

The House met at eleven, of the clock,' Mr.
Chairman in the Chair,

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Short Supply of Milk at DMS and Mother Dairy Booths

*81.  SHRI HARVSNDRA
HANSPAL: t
SHRI RAOOF VALIULLAH:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

SINGH

(a) whether the citizens of the *capital are in the grip of a severe milk shortage for the last two months;

(b) whether the booths of the Mother laairy and Delhi Milk Scheme are not getting adequate supplies of milk;

(c) if Ho, what are the reasons for the milk shortage;

(d) what is the actual demand of milk in the capital per day and the total quantum of milk distributed per day and the sources of milk supplies to the capital; and

(e) the steps Government propose to take to meet the shortage?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI BHAJAN LAL): (a) to (e) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

On the basis of a liquid milk market survey of Delhi made in 1980, it is estimated that the household demand for milk in. Delhi during 1988 will be about 20 lakh litres per day.

Even though there hag been a general fall in the procurement of fresh milk due to drought, the combined level of supplies of approximately 9.00 lakh litres of milk per day by Delhi Milk Scheme (DMS) and

T The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Harverdra Singh
Hanspal.
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to Questions 2

Mother dairy during February and March, 1988 was more than what they supplied during the corespond-ing period of the previous yearn. However, as the private dairies and State Cooperative Dairy Federations, who are selling milk in Delhi, have increased their sale prices, the demand for DMS and .Mother Dairy milk has increased considerably.

In order to ensure that more milk is available to household consumers, it has recently been decided that DMS will also stop supplies of milk to hotels and other commercial institutions and also reduce the quantities of milk to be supplied to home delivery agents. DMS has also stopped processing standardised milk so that more toned milk becomes available to the consumers through DMS booths. The Delhi Administration has also promulgated an order prohibiting the manufacture, sale etc. of milk products. Supply of milk to the consumers has been restricted to two litres per head on. first come first served basis. In order to ensure availability of more fresh milk, procurement prices have been increased.

off gedw foy gevm: WA
argd, feelt F RIS
g FY @ WEST AF g wE gm
#F ft gy st wes § B
Fron feedt foek =R AT weT
O F Aeud IV TG Ay
aemdl wuli ff £ v & gw
w1 gf fomar & go 50 7 fis
qrar ¥ Ty S 9 RN ww
g 51§ &1 W dman sresre,
T U2 YER ST WA drw,
FH 41 % nY s osT ¥ ww
F/ £ o wm § A we S
¥ wranI R & af @y §
& Wt A 9% =i ' W
2 dfwm du wEE St 97
fr el & we fogameaT Gad


3 Oral Answers

g i wd femis feeft @ 7
iR wag W w wEE 7 sE
1980 & WiHZ w9 ¥ HTHT 1988
. 2omﬁ‘fa‘( w & % fa-
amHe § 10 AfFT 1980 F ARE
ﬁ'ﬁz%aﬁmﬁ% wF fefe

oy

? TF A & ag i A

- Rk %)
@%a_g,ﬂw
133a7
E)
L‘lgﬁlw -
: %%
4 4 F
;2’ ﬁaﬂ
=33,
B E
X
3 ,ﬂa’%

%
A
,g s
__‘7
&t

. E‘ }
;
f=- |
3

33%3
EETE
*43

2

oY

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

T s dfgea Y mmEe

to Questions 4
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Vali-ullah.

SHRI RAOOF VALIUIXAH: Sir, part (b) of the question is what steps the Government proposes to take to meet this shortage. Sir, it is strange hat in the answer the Minister has mentioned all kinds of restrictions and curbs Put on the supply and also on consumption. But he has not mentioned how the procurement of fresh milk will be strengthened and how the supply to the Capital City of Delhi of fresh milk is going to be augmented. Therefore, I would like to know from the honourable Minister whether any .steps have been taken to procure milk from the adjoining States. Sir, it is unfortunate that there is an acute-shortage of water in Delhi. Otherwise, the private traders will add water to the milk. But there is shortage Of even water in the Capital. Therefore, I would like to know whether the honourable Minister will, first of all

see that the prices which the private traders have e raised are reduced and they do not get away with unilate-rally raising their prices tnereby playing with the lives of the people of the Capital.

Sir in some areas in Delhi, for days together milk supply has not been there and milk is not available. Therefore, I would like to know what positive steps have been taken by the Government, apart from putting curbs on the supply and restrictions on consumption.
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SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: Sir, the an»-wer is not relevant.
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PROF. c. LAKSHMANNA:
you make milk from butter?
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to Questions 8

PROF. C. LAKSHMANNA: Mr. Chairman,
Sir, while replying to the supplementaries, the Minister went on talking about the increasing population. There is nothing new about it. If there had been" a survey ander-projection of 20 lakh tonnes of milk which is required for the year, they would have been taken the increasing population also into consideration.
Therefore, they were aware of the gap between the supply and demand for the last three years, as stated by the Minister himself. I would like to know from him what specific steps were taken in the preceding two years to meet the possible shortage of milk in the current year.
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SHRI A. G. KULKARNI; Sir, the Minister is giving contradictory logic, about the reason why there is shortage. You say that during the last three years 9.6 per cent cr some proportion of milk is available in Delhi. But at the same time you say that the population growth is 2.8 per cent. So the population is increasing, while the milk is in short supply.
But I shall not go into his contradictions. Now my friend has brought it to your notice, and "you yourself are aware, the consumers are harassed particularly; I have myself seen long queues.

There are two ways of solving this problem.
As you have rightly accepted yourself, the private vendors are selling milk at Rs. 7 or Rs.
8 per kg. In Bombay it is Rs. 12 per kg. The difficulty, which seems to me, is that proper price is not given for cow's milk. The prices of inputs like grass, etc. have increased. So or. this basis you have to re-consider to pay more price to producers go that more milk is available.

MR. CHAIRMAN;
question?

What is your

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: Yes. Will he consider paying more price to them? Secondly, you have yourself agreed that milk powder imported from European countries is mixed and toned milk is given. I want to know, what is the exact proportion of fat in the toned milk and the price concerned with it? Have you also taken cognizance of the widespread criticism that the milk powder is affected by Chernobyl or it has nuclear effect? There is a wide criticism hi the world and in the Third World countries also. I want to know how
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to Questions 10

much Chernobyl contaminated powder you have used for supply of toned milk? And will you pay * better price to the producers?
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the consumers all over the country affecting the young children, etc. Would you please have mercy on the consumers?
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to Qucstion, 12
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SHRI A. G. KULKARNI; What is the price of .grass? What is the price of feed?
Do you know the price o the feed? And you say that you are the Agriculture
Minister.
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SHRI SUNIL BASU RAY” Sir, my question is that the supply of milk depends o, the availability of milk in the villages, and that, in turn, depends upon whether there ara sufficient number of cows and buffaloes, which are healthy and have a yield of milk which is abov, average. So, may I know whether we have got sufficient number of cows and buffaloes which are healthy and yield bette, and greater quantity of * milk? Has the Minister got any assessment madeon this aspect of
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the question? Unless we develop these cow-
herds and buffaloes, we will not be able to supply sufficient quantity of milk to the town people. Can the Minister reply on this point or not?
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SHRI JAGESH DESAI: Mr. Chairman, Sir. the hon. Minister has stated that the supply of milk is less than the demand. For that purpose you have to streamline your distribution system. The Minister has stated that for hotels they have to stop the supply. But has the Minister taken care to see that from the booths the milk instead of being given to the Consumers is not passed on to the hoteliers as they keep ten to fifteen people in the queue and draw as much milk as they want.

MR. CHAIRMAN Mr. Desai, you put your question.
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to Questions 14

SHRI JAGESH DESAI; Sir i would like to know what action the Government is going to take to see that the milk intended for the coa-
eumerg is not passed on to the hoteliers and bulk consumers. I would also like to know whether, the Government is thinking of issuing milk cards so that on the production of those cards only milk will be supplied, in order to ensure that only the real consumers get the milk What scheme has the Government la this regard?
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SHRI JAGESH DESAI: They hare to streamline the distribution sys-tem.

MR. CHAIRMAN; He is trying to do it.
(Interruptions).

SHRI JAGESH DESAI: But they must have some system.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question, Q. No.
82.

Consumer Protection Councils in the (States

*82. DR. RATNAKAR PANDEY: Will the Minister of FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state:

iﬁ%

3%:7'%':

(a) the names of the States which have not so far set up State level Consumer Protection Councils;

(b) whether the Central Government have issued any directions guidelines to the States in this regard and If so, the details thereof;
and

(c) whether the Central Government have any machinery to look into the, functioning of these Councils?

